Other payables	 7	 0.00%	  234,197 	 -	 -	  234,197 	  214,197 	  20,000 	 -	 -	 -	 -
	 Total financial liabilities	 7		   519,059 	 -	 -	  519,059 	  499,059 	  20,000 	 -	 -	 -	 -

(e)	 Market risk
	 DFSV’s exposure to market risk is through interest rate risk.

	 Interest rate risk
	 Exposure to interest rate risk is insignificant and might arise primarily through DFSV’s interest bearing activities. Minimisation
	 of risk is achieved by undertaking fixed rate or non - interest bearing financial instruments with relatively even maturity
	 profiles. For financial liabilities, DFSV mainly undertakes financial liabilities with relatively even maturity profiles.

	 Sensitivity disclosure analysis
	 Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts, and management’s knowledge and experience
	 of the financial markets, DFSV believes the following movements are ‘reasonably possible’ over the next twelve months:

	 a shift of +0.50 per cent or -0.50 per cent in market interest rates (AUD).

	 The following table discloses the impact on net operating result and equity for the financial instrument held by DFSV at
	 year end if the above movements were to occur.

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 1 – 2 0 1 2 47

	 	 Interest rate risk
		  -0.5%	 +0.5%
	 	 (-50 basis points)	 (+50 basis points)
				   Carrying
			   Note	 amount	 Equity	 Net result	 Equity	 Net result
	 		  $	 $	 $	 $	 $	 $

	 2012
	 Contractual financial assets:
	 Cash and deposits
	 Cash at bank	 12(a)	  212,744 	 -	 -	 -	 -
	 Short-term deposits	 12(a)	  3,968,865 	  (19,844)	  (19,844)	  19,844	  19,844
	 Total impact 			   (19,844)	  (19,844)	  19,844 	  19,844

	 2011
	 Contractual financial assets:
	 Cash and deposits
	 Cash at bank	 12(a)	  318,136 	 -	 -	 -	 -
	 Short-term deposits	 12(a)	  3,463,866 	  (17,319)	  (17,319)	  17,319 	  17,319
	 Total impact			   (17,319)	  (17,319)	  17,319 	  17,319

(f)	 Fair value
	 The aggregate net fair values of financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying values in the Balance Sheet and
	 notes to the financial statements.

48 A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 1 – 2 0 1 2

Accountable officer’s and chief finance and
accounting officer’s declaration

We certify that the attached financial statements for Dairy Food Safety Victoria have been prepared in accordance with
Standing Direction 4.2 of the Financial Management 1994, applicable Financial Reporting Directions, Australian Accounting
Standards and other mandatory professional reporting requirements.

We further state that, in our opinion, the information set out in the Comprehensive Operating Statement, Balance Sheet,
Statement of Changes in Equity, Cash Flow Statement and notes to and forming part of the financial statements, presents fairly